From the date of acquisition, Micros has contributed R10,9 million to the profit after tax of the group . Non-cash
acquisition related expenses (amortisation of intangible assets) amounted to R1,5 million after tax .

Cash acquisition related costs of R1,5 million have been expensed and are included in operational expenses on the
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income .

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1514

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS CONTINUED
10.2 Measurement period adjustment

At 1 August 2016, the EasyRoster acquisition was provisionally accounted for in terms of the allowance per IFRS 3
Business Combinations . The purchase price allocation valuation was completed by the year ended 30 June 2017 and
included in the fair value of assets and liabilities recognised on acquisition .

Consequently, the comparative figures for 31 December 2016 have been adjusted . The effect of the adjustment is
disclosed in the table below . There is no impact on the profit/loss for the period .

The effect on 31 December 2016 group results is as follows:

As originally
 reported

Measurement
period

adjustment
Restated
amount

 R’000  R’000  R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets  771 574  1 793  773 367

Property and equipment  37 120  –  37 120
Intangible assets  189 123  7 364  196 487
Goodwill  520 911  (5 315)  515 596
Equity accounted investment  2 633  –  2 633
Deferred taxation asset  21 787  (256)  21 531

Current assets  377 959  –  377 959

Trade and other receivables  284 681  –  284 681
Asset held for sale  –   –  –
Current tax receivable  6 854  –  6 854
Cash and cash equivalents  86 424  –  86 424

Total assets  1 149 533  1 793  1 151 326

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  15  –   15
Share premium  319 922  –   319 922
Other capital reserves  32 580  –   32 580
Equity compensation reserve  7 207  –   7 207
Foreign currency translation reserve  2 544  –   2 544
Revaluation reserve  3 544  –   3 544
Retained earnings  234 638  –   234 638

Equity attributable to shareholders of the company  600 450  –   600 450
Non-controlling interest  7 839  –   7 839

Total equity  608 289  –   608 289

Non-current liabilities  251 352  1 793  253 145

Interest-bearing borrowings  160 449  –   160 449
Financial liabilities  39 986  –   39 986
Deferred taxation liability  50 917  1 793  52 710

Current liabilities  289 892  –   289 892

Trade and other payables  103 559  (1 380)  102 179
Provisions  17 101  –   17 101
Deferred income  109 116  –   109 116
Financial liabilities  38 789  –   38 789
Current portion of interest-free borrowings  841  1 380  2 221
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings  20 486  –   20 486

Total equity and liabilities  1 149 533  1 793  1 151 326

16

11. SEGMENT ANALYSIS
Management monitors the operating results of its business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about
resource allocation and performance assessment . Monthly management meetings are held to evaluate segment
performance against budget and forecast .

Management does not monitor assets and liabilities by segment .

The following tables present turnover and earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)
information regarding the group’s operating segments for the six months ended 31 December 2017 and 31 December
2016, respectively:

Manu- Financial
Education facturing Services Energy Hospitality Other Total

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Six months ended
31 December 2017
Turnover  83 543  176 203  160 393  93 846  159 574 –  673 559
Segment EBITDA  13 866  38 369  21 816  20 276  24 998  (3 273)  116 052
EBITDA margin  (%) 17 22 14 22 16 – 17

Six months ended
31 December 2016
Turnover  84 655  122 315  162 472  91 249  –   –   460 691
Segment EBITDA  14 591  29 889  23 648  22 486  –   (745)  89 869
EBITDA margin  (%) 17 24 15 25  –   –   20

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1716

CORPORATE INFORMATION

ADAPT IT HOLDINGS LIMITED
Incorporated in the Republic of South Africa

Registration number 1998/017276/06

Share code: ADI

ISIN: ZAE000113163

COMPANY SECRETARY
Statucor Proprietary Limited

22 Wellington Road

Parktown

2193

REGISTERED OFFICE
5 Rydall Vale Office Park

Rydall Vale Crescent

La Lucia Ridge

4019

KwaZulu-Natal

South Africa

DIRECTORS
Craig Chambers* (Chairman)

Sbu Shabalala (Chief Executive Officer)

Tiffany Dunsdon (Commercial Director)

Nombali Mbambo (Chief Financial Officer)